www.landesbioscience.com Cell Adhesion & Migration 97
Cell Adhesion & Migration 5:2, 97-105; March/April 2011; © 2011 Landes Bioscience
REVIEW REVIEW
The cadherin family is classified into classical cadherins,
desmosomal cadherins and protocadherins (PCDHs). Genomic
structures distinguish between PCDHs and other cadherins, and
between clustered and non-clustered PCDHs. The phylogenetic
analysis with full sequences of non-clustered PCDHs enabled

correlation of their expressions. PCDH7, PCDH9, PCDH11
and PCDH17 also revealed characteristic expression correlated
to thalamo-cortical circuits at early postnatal stages,11 and most
non-clustered PCDHs showed topographical preferences along
Table 1. Features of non-clustered protocadherin family
Gene
 symbol
Name Other designation # EC
# Known
isoform
Locus
(human)
Related diseases
PCDH1 Protocadherin 1
Cadherin-like protein 1, proto-
cadherin 42 (PCDH42, pc42), Axial
 protocadherin (AXPC)
7 2 5q31.3 Asthma83
PCDH7 BH-protocadherin
Protocadherin7, BHPCDH, BH-pc,
Neural fold protocadherin (NFPC)
7 4 4p15 Non-small-cell lung cancer84
PCDH8 Protocadherin 8
Arcadlin, Paraxial protocadherin
(PAPC)
6 2 13q21.1
Cocaine abuse85/tumor sup-
pressor (breast cancer70/
mantle cell lympoma86)
PCDH9 Protocadherin 9 Cadherin superfamily protin VR4-11 7 3 13q21.32
Autism spectrum disorder55/
auditory neuropathy87/tumor
suppressor (glioblastoma72)
PCDH10 Protocadherin 10
OL-protocadherin (OL-PCDH,
OLpcad)
6 2 4q28.3
Autism54/tumor suppressor

6 1 5q31
PCDH15
Protocadherin-
related 15
Usher syndrome 1F (USH1F), deafness
autosomal recessive 23 (DFNB23)
11 12 10p21.1
Usher syndrome63-66,89/
hyperlipidemia90
PCDH16
(DCHS1)
Dachsous 1
(Drosophila)
Dachsous-like, fibroblast cadherin 1,
fibroblast cadherin FIB1, protocad-
herin 16 (PCDH16), CDH25, FIB1
27 1 11p15.4
PCDH17 Protocadherin 17 Protocadherin68 (PCDH68, PCH68) 6 1 13q21.1
Schizophrenia56/tumor
suppressor (esophageal
 carcinoma81)
PCDH18 Protocadherin 18
Protocadheinr 68-like protein
(PCDH68L)
6 1 4q31
PCDH19 Protocadherin 19
Epilepsy female-restricted with
mental retardation (EFMR)
6 2 Xq13.3
Female-limited epilepsy
and mental retardation59,60/
Dravet syndrome61
PCDH20
(PCDH13)
Protocadherin 20 Protocadherin 13 (PCDH13) 6 1 13q21
Huntington disease91/non-
small-cell lung cancer82
PCDH21
(CDHR1)

Regulator of various “effector” molecules. Recently, non-
clustered PCDHs have been clarified as a regulator of other mol-
ecules. PCDHs lack a β-catenin binding cytoplasmic site present
in classical cadherins. The cytoplasmic domains of non-clustered
PCDHs are different from each other, and their homology ranges
from low to moderate.2,3 Therefore, non-clustered PCDHs could
act as a regulator via interaction with a variety of intracellular
binding partners.
δ-PCDHs have conserved cytoplasmic motifs (CM1, CM2,
CM3 and CM4), whose binding molecules remain largely elusive;
Only CM3 region is known to interact with PP1α.20 PCDH7
(NFPC) has four isoforms (7a, 7b, 7c and 7c1), and PCDH7c
and 7c1 have CM1, CM2 and CM3 motifs (Fig. 5A). PCDH7c1
is an 8 amino acid-deleted 7c from the region between CM2 and
CM3. All PCDH7 isoforms interact with template-activating fac-
tor1 (TAF1).40 PCDH11Y has three isoforms (11Ya, Yb and Yc),
and only PCDH11Yc has CM1, CM2 and CM3 motifs (Fig. 5B).
All isoforms of PCDH11Y bind to β-catenin, and this interaction
may regulate wnt signaling and tumorgenesis.47
and circuit-correlated expression patterns of non-clustered